
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

21 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE) 

on THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor M W Helm

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

COUNCILLORS I E Dobson
P G L Elliott
M S Heard
N R Pudney
S J Savage
Miss S White

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.  
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE)
THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf and below)  

Public Participation:

To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 
the Committee (please see below):
1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside.
2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes on a specific agenda 

item, the time slots to be allocated on a “first come first served” basis.
3. Participation may take the form of a statement, or alternatively a question to be 

addressed to the Chairman. There will be no discussion on questions put unless 
it is formally moved. In line with the current scheme applied to other 
Committees, the questions must:

 Not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive;

 Not be the same or substantially the same as another question to the 
same meeting or anything so put in the last six months;

 Not involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
4. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7:00pm 

and 7:20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2018 (copy 
enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

5. Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update  (Pages 11 - 20)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed).

6. Update on Police Performance  

To receive a verbal update from Chief Inspector Gerry Parker.

7. Changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel for Essex  (Pages 
21 - 40)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed).

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



1105

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE)
14 MARCH 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor M W Helm

Councillors P G L Elliott, N R Pudney, S J Savage and 
Mrs M E Thompson 

Substitute Member Councillor R G Boyce MBE

898. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

899. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2017 be 
received.

Minute No. 571 – Chief Inspectors Performance Report
It was clarified that third bullet relating to ‘Solved Rates’ contained a typographical 
error and should state “…it was well above the national average”.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 November 2017 be confirmed.

900. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Channer, CC and R P F 
Dewick.  In accordance with notice duly given, it was noted that Councillor R G Boyce 
was attending as a substitute for Councillor Mrs Channer.

901. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1106

902. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was none.

903. CHIEF INSPECTOR'S PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Chief Inspector (CI) Ronnie Egan, District Commander addressed the Committee and 
provided Members with a detailed update and highlighted the following areas reporting 
on the close work between the Police and its partners:
• Current crime – It was noted although there had been an increase in recordable 

crime for the District it was still one of the lowest levels in Essex.
•
[...]
oing tasking of work to 
ensure focussed action against existing and emerging threats.  

The results from a recent Public participation survey would form a key area to 
developing engagement work.  CI Egan provided should of the results of the 
survey and advised that she was happy to share these with Members.  Work was 
ongoing across all levels to better engage and provide confidence to the public.

Page 6



1107

Support from the Special Constabulary had increased across the District and 
Members were advised of the benefits of this including the number of hours 
completed in January 2018.  A Parish Special scheme was being promoted 
alongside rural community builder workshops.  It was noted that that volunteer 
section was a valued and key element to Police work.  

In response to a number of questions raised by Members they were provided with the 
following additional information:
• CI Egan agreed to provide details of the percentage of racially / sexually 

aggravated incidents not progressed following initial investigation.  Members 
were advised that this was an area where the Police were looking to improve the 
services to victims.  It was reiterated that incidents report were taken very 
seriously.

• Gun crime – Members were advised that there were no such incidents in Essex 
relating to gun crime in schools.

• Knife crime – CI Egan reported on the work being done with schools and the 
regular campaigns (Operation Sceptre) to raise awareness of the danger of 
carrying knives.  The Committee were informed of the continuing education, 
awareness and enforcement (including the Crime Prosecution Service) work 
including partnership working with Trading Standards, retail outlets and 
charities.

• In response to a suggestion regarding using flyers / leaflets to promote Police 
work, CI Egan outlined some media campaigns by the Police to inform the 
public.  They were happy to work with the Council to identify ways to further 
increase public awareness.  

In response to a question regarding including a leaflet with annual Council Tax bills, 
Director of Customers and Community advised that unfortunately the billing had been 
completed.

The Chairman thanked CI Egan for attending the meeting.

Councillor H M Bass joined the meeting during this item of business.

904. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Customers and Community 
detailing progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon Community Safety 
Partnership since the last meeting of this Committee and highlighting the strategic 
priorities being proposed for 2018 / 19.

It was noted that five key priorities had been identified and were set out in the report.  
Members’ particular attention was drawn to the priority ‘tackling rural crime and 
strengthening communities’ which was applicable to the Maldon District in light of the 
crime trends seen in the past few years.

The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to January 2018) was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.  

Page 7



1108

The Community Safety Partnership Manager presented the report and provided 
Members with update on a number of areas relating to the Partnership set out in the 
report.  In addition to the report the following information was provided:

 Council Tax - The Policing precept for Council Tax in 2018 / 19 had increased.  
Members were informed that this was explained in a leaflet included with the 
annual bill sent out by the Council.  It was advised that an element of this will go 
towards community policing and a report on this matter would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Community Services Committee.

 Working with youths - It was noted that Essex Police were continuing to work 
closely with schools, and continue to measure the impact of early interaction 
with young people.  Members were informed of ongoing work with St Giles 
Trust to highlight the risk of involvement with gangs or organised crime groups.  
Educational work to raise awareness had been well received and had also been 
carried out with teachers, professionals, and parents.

 CCTV - CCTV systems at Maldon High Street, Maldon Promenade, Burnham-
on-Crouch and community centres at Brickhouse Farm and West Maldon were 
being renewed this summer and a pilot for these cameras to be remotely 
monitored in Chelmsford had been funded by the Community Safety 
Partnership.

 Street Pastors - Members were informed that Essex Police had started working 
with Maldon Churches.  At present there were six churches interested in 
providing street pastors, focusing on working with young people around the 
High Street and the Prom.  It was noted that the possibility of School Pastors 
was also being considered.

In response to a number of questions raised by Members they were provided with the 
following additional information:

 Officers outlined ongoing Police work and its links with Churches within the 
Maldon District and advised that if any churches were interested in working with 
them they would welcome this.  This also applied in respect of schools.

 CCTV - The Director of Customers and Community advised that CCTV systems 
initially put in were for Maldon District Council sites and to monitor antisocial 
behaviour within the town.  In response to a question regarding CCTV in 
Burnham-on-Crouch replicating a similar system to that in Maldon, Officers 
advised that would continue to work with local Partners to identify future needs 
and action these accordingly. 

905. ESSEX POLICE RURAL CRIME STRATEGY 

The Chairman introduced Chief Inspector (CI) Ian Gennery of the Gypsy, Traveller and 
Rural Engagement Team (GTRET).  CI Gennery gave an overview of the Essex Police 
Rural Crime Strategy and drew a number of key areas to Members’ attention, including.  

 Definition of Rural Crime - Members were advised that there was no national 
definition of rural crime, however in Essex this was defined as any crime which 
occurs within a rural location.  

Page 8



1109

 Rural Affairs National Strategy 2018 - 2021 - It was noted that the National 
Police Chief had finalised the development of a national strategy for providing a 
safer rural community.  This is expected to be launched in July 2018. 

 Essex Police Rural Crime Strategy – As part of the 2017 refresh of this 
document work had been undertaken with key partners to inform the way in 
which the Police tackled crime and Anti-social behaviour in the rural 
environment.  A copy of the Strategy was circulated to all present at the meeting.  
It included an updated vision and aims for improved policing within rural areas.  

 Working strategies – Mention was made at this point to ongoing operations 
including hare coursing and caravan thefts.  In respect of caravan thefts the 
Committee noted the success of a text alert system by the public to identify 
crime.  By way of an example of ongoing operations, Members were advised of 
Operation Buzzard which brought together traditional police work and the use of 
technology such as drones to combat crime.  

 Key Areas – Particular attention was drawn to the Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme to which Maldon District Council was a key partner and 
had been accredited for 10 years.

A copy of the information provided is attached at APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes.  CI 
Gennery welcomed Members’ comments on the Strategy and how the Police and the 
Council could work together to continue improving the rural crime within the District.

In response to a question, CI Gennery commented on the recent Automated Number 
Plate Recognition (ANPR) installations in the District and provided Members with 
examples of successful operations involving these cameras.  Members were reminded to 
report any suspicious activity to the Police.

It was noted that the Police actively campaigned in respect of rural crime and CI 
Gennery made specific reference to the strong farmer’s network in the District.  

The Director of Customers and Community advised that Council had been asked to 
comment Police expenditure and additional resources.  The Council had responded in 
support of the Rural Crime Team and commented that there should be an increase in the 
availability of ANPR cameras in Police vehicles.

The Chairman informed the Committee that CI Egan would shortly be moving into a 
new position within the Police and CI Gerry Parker would be taking over.  On behalf of 
the Committee, the Chairman thanked CI Egan for all her work and assistance and 
wished her every success for the future.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE)
29 NOVEMBER 2018

MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Members are asked to note the progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) since the last meeting held on 14 March 2018 
and be aware of the strategic priorities which are being proposed by the partnership 
for 2018 / 19.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members review and comment on the new current progress and the success of 
the initiatives undertaken by the partnership to date.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Statutory Duties

3.1.1 The current key priorities are listed below and following the completion of the 
strategic assessment and subsequent endorsement by the Responsible Authorities 
Group (RAG) on 13 April 2018.  Officers have been supported by an analyst from 
Essex Police for this strategic assessment and partners have been involved in the 
process to determine the new priorities by using a crime risk matrix, crime severity 
scores and public perception.  These priori
[...]
lan and members of the public have been 
encouraged to participate in an on-line survey to determine what priorities should be 
considered in this plan for 2019 – 2024.  The survey will close at midnight on 15 
January 2019 and can be accessed via this link: http://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/fire-
rescue-plan-2019-2024-public-survey.

3.2.3 The OPFCC community safety development fund is open for bids at present and 
officers have supported several voluntary groups to make a bid for funding.  The 
OFPCC has made a bid on behalf of Essex to the Home Office early intervention 
youth fund which closed in September 2018.  An announcement was made earlier this 
month to confirm that the bid was successful and £664,000 has been allocated to 
Essex over the next eighteen months to address youth violence.  This will see a central 
Violence and Vulnerability unit set up at the PFCC headquarters in Kelvedon.

3.3 Community Safety Hubs

3.3.1 The community safety hub for Maldon and Chelmsford meets on the first Tuesday of 
each month and has a tasking process which links to the current priorities of the 
community safety partnership.  This group now has a much wider partnership focus 
with new members attending from social care, youth offending, probation services 
and the children’s health and wellbeing service.  Maldon representative at these 
meetings is from community safety and protection officers, and the chair of Maldon 
Neighbourhood Watch (NHW).  Sub groups of the partnership continue to meet on a 
regular basis and work streams for each individual group are effectively impacting on 
various areas of community safety.  The community policing team will be moving to 
offices at Chelmsford City Council in March 2019 which will ensure better 
partnership working and improved performance with Maldon officers “hot desking” 

Page 13

http://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/policing-precept-survey-2018/
http://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/fire-rescue-plan-2019-2024-public-survey
http://www
[...]
8.6 169 243 74 43.8 29 25 -4 -13.8 17.2 10.3 -6.9
Miscellaneous Crimes against Society 14.3 55 70 15 27.3 11 7 -4 -36.4 20.0 10.0 -10.0

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2
Offences Year on Year Differences Ranked by District

12m to October 2018

Page 19



APPENDIX 2
Offences Year on Year Differences Ranked by District

12m to October 2018

Page 20



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE)
29 NOVEMBER 2018

CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME 
PANEL FOR ESSEX

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Police and Crime Panel was established in 2012 to hold the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to account. In October 2017, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
assumed responsibility for the fire service and the name of the role changed to the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner.  At the same time, the Police and Crime Panel 
became the Police, Fire and Crime Panel.  As a result, the functions of the panel have 
also changed.  It is necessary to update the ‘panel arrangements’.  These need to be 
agreed by all 15 local authorities in the Essex police area.  The panel arrangements 
have also been updated to reflect the experience of operating the panel over the first 
six years of its existence.  This report asks the committee to agree the revised panel 
arrangements on behalf of Maldon District Council.  A similar report is being 
considered by the other 14 authorities.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) that the Arrangements for the Police and Crime Panel (APPENDIX 1) be 
agreed, with effect from 1 February 2019;

(ii) that Members note the rules of procedure at APPENDIX 1 will be adopted by 
the Panel and do not form part of the Panel Arrangements.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The fifteen Essex councils each appoint one member to the Police, Fire and Crime 
Panel.
[...]
e least number of votes will be eliminated and a fresh vote shall be taken, 
and so on until a majority of votes is given in favour of one person.

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Changes to the Constitution of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel for Essex
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


854

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND 
DISORDER COMMITTEE)
29 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor M W Helm

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Councillors P G L Elliott, M S Heard, N R Pudney and S J Savage 

Substitute Member Councillor R Pratt

665. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

The Chairman opened the meeting and advised that there would be a short adjournment.

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (meeting as the 
Crime and Disorder Committee) be adjourned at 7:30pm.

666. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that the meeting continues in open session at 7:35pm.

667. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Gerry Parker to the meeting.

Public Participation:
Members were advised of the arrangements for public participation as set out on the 
agenda.

In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Scheme the following Members 
of the public addressed the Committee.

 Mrs Wendy Stamp of 62 Maldon Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, raised two 
questions the first regarding how the levels of policing were going to increase to 
meet the demands of increases in population and the second relating to Closed 
Circuit Television (CCTV) sent to the police by the public and the systems in 
place to deal with these.



855

 Mr David Milne of Thistle Hall, Mope Lane, Wickham Bishops, advised 
Members of recent burglaries which had occurred in Mope Lane and questioned 
why CCTV evidence sent to the Police had not been followed up in his opinion.  
He also asked how residents could request to take over control of the Lane.

At this point the Chairman advised that he had received a letter from Mr Michael 
Pudney which he had passed onto the Chief Inspector.

668. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor I E Dobson and in accordance 
with notice duly given Councillor R Pratt was attending as a substitute for Councillor 
Dobson.

At this point and in response to a question, the Chairman advised that the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) would be holding a Members’ briefing prior to the 
January meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Director of Service 
Delivery also provided further detail regarding a public meeting to be held by the 
PFCC.

669. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2018 be 
received.

Minute No. 903 – Chief Inspector’s Performance Report
It was noted that bullet point on Urban Street Gangs should refer to ‘4P’s plans’ and not 
4pPlans.

Minute 904 – Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update
An update was requested as to when the renewal of CCTV cameras would be taking 
place.

Minute 905 – Essex Police Rural Crime Strategy
It was noted that the Appendix referred to in the Minutes was not attached and the 
Chairman advised that this would be rectified.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 March 2018 be confirmed.

670. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Pratt disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 
Council and any items of business pertinent to that Authority.



856

671. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Service Delivery detailing 
progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
since the last meeting held on 14 March 2018.  The report also highlighted the strategic 
priorities which were being proposed by the partnership for 2018 / 19.

It was noted that five key priorities had been identified and were set out in the report.  
Members’ particular attention was drawn to the priority ‘tackling rural crime and 
strengthening communities’ which was applicable to the Maldon District in light of the 
crime trends seen in the past few years.

The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to October 2018) was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.  

The Community Safety Partnership Manager presented the report and provided 
Members with update on a number of areas relating to the Partnership set out in the 
report.  In addition to the report the following information was provided:

 Prevent Agenda – A meeting of the recently refreshed Independent Advisory 
Group had taken place on 26 November and at this meeting a presentation on the 
Prevent agenda was given and well received.

 Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) Update – Members were advised 
that the next Maldon PFCC public meeting would now be held on 9 January 
2019 and Members would be advised of the detail regarding this once it had 
been confirmed.

Members noted that following a successful bid, £664,000 had been allowed to 
Essex over the next eighteen months to address youth violence.

 Community Safety Hubs – It was noted that the community policing team would 
be moving to offices at Chelmsford City Council in March 2019.

Members’ noted the continued good work done by the CSP and the liaison it had with 
Essex Police and other statutory partners.

In response to a number of questions raised by Members they were provided with the 
following additional information:

 the Director of Service Delivery advised that he would seek clarification 
regarding the distribution of council tax precepts on new homes build and ensure 
that a response was provided.

 Work to procure CCTV cameras was a joint initiative with Chelmsford City 
Council.  There had been some delay, but tender documents were expected to be 
released prior to Christmas with installation within quarter four.

 Chief Inspector Parker reported how demand on the Police had significantly 
increased over the last 12 months with no increase in resources.  He highlighted 
work on a new piece of work around restorative justice and community cautions 
and outcomes which had a significant part to play in relation to solved rates.  It 
was noted that the solved rates reported had changed since the date reported. 



857

RESOLVED that current progress and the success of initiatives undertaken by the 
Community Safety Partnership to date, be noted.

672. UPDATE ON POLICE PERFORMANCE 

Chief Inspector (CI) Gerry Parker, District Commander addressed the Committee and 
provided Members with a detailed update, highlighting the following areas and 
reporting on the close work between the Police and its partners:

 Overall Crime – It was noted although there had been an increase in recordable 
crime for the District it was still one of the lowest levels in Essex.  Members 
were advised that when reviewing the figures provided they should be mindful 
that although some large percentage increases were reported these often equated 
to a small increase in actual numbers.  The Police were working with 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes in the area to strengthen this and it was noted 
that the Active Citizen cohort was increasing.

 Resources – Members were reminded that the Police Station at the Council 
Offices was manned 24 hours a day 365 days a year.  CI Parker reported that he 
had allocated four Officers as rural Officers to the Rural team and he outlined 
the work of this team.

 Current crime – It was noted although there had been an increase in recordable 
crime for the District it was still one of the lowest levels in Essex.  CI Parker 
highlighted a couple of specific cases where arrests had led to the prevention of 
further crimes occurring.

 Domestic abuse was a key contributor to the increase in common assault figures 
recorded.  It was noted that domestic abuse crimes were a priority for the force 
and Officers in the District were now equipped with body worn video.

 Stalking and Harassment volumes had significantly been affected following a 
rule change to the National Crime Recording Standard in April 2018.

 Dwelling burglaries were being targeted through targeted patrols, high visibility, 
use of social media etc.

 Anti-Social Behaviour – The Police were working closely with the Community 
Protection Team and CI Parker reported that eight community protection 
warnings had recently been served.  Covert patrols in key areas of the District 
had been undertaken and recent operations had had a significant impact on drugs 
and supply in the District.

 Public Engagement – Members were provided with a list of public engagements 
undertaken during the last few months and it was noted how these were an 
opportunity for residents to engage with the Police across various locations.  

Councillor P G L Elliott joined the meeting during this item of business.

In response to the questions raised by the public at the start of the meeting, CI Parker 
advised that:

 in respect of the question regarding the growth to the population of Burnham-on-
Crouch and the strategy to ensure the level of policing met this this was a 



858

question for the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) around precept 
funding, demand and how that reserve was allocated.  CI Parker requested that 
the resident raise the question to the PFCC at the forthcoming public meeting.

 the Police received a large amount of CCTV from Burnham-on-Crouch residents 
and businesses and it was not possible to response to every person and advise 
what had been done regarding it.  CI Parker was due to be speaking to the media 
to highlight the work that the Police had achieved and what they were going to 
do and made specific reference to the ‘you said, we did’ campaign.

 In response to the question from Mr Milne, the CI provided an update on work 
that had been undertaken, including forensic investigations.  He advised that he 
would be tasking this to the intelligence team to action.

In response to a number of questions raised by Members they were provided the 
following additional information:

 CI Parker recognised the frustration of local farmers following a number of 
recent burglaries highlighted by a Member who also detailed some of the 
prevention measures introduced.  CI Parker stressed the importance for the 
public to report any crime as the District would not get any uplift in resource 
unless reported.

 Members were advised that although it was recognised that problems with 
vehicles parking on pavements and blocking others were an issue this was a low 
priority in comparison to other policing matters.

 CI Parker advised that six officers were now allocated to response control and 
would work 24 / 7 on the response team with a further six to supplement the 
policing team.  Officers were using mobile devices to report crime on the street 
and as a result intelligence reports had increased.   He had committed to getting 
people back into the Schools and highlighted some of the recent initiatives to 
increase public engagement such as coffee with cops etc.  CI Parker explained he 
was always requesting additional funding / specialist resourcing and it looked as 
though there would be another precept rise for 2019 / 20 from which he would 
be fighting for as many Officers for the District as possible.

 A Member commented on the volunteer group which had previously been set up 
in Burnham-on-Crouch and located within the Town centre and whether this 
could be reinstated.  CI Parker agreed to put this on the list.

The Chairman thanked CI Parker for attending the meeting and commented on the 
improvements made and the ongoing work of the Chief Inspector.

In response to a question Members were advised that it was the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) who decided on the allocation of funding.  Members were 
reminded at this point of that the PFCC would be attending the Council in January.

A question regarding Council Tax being paid and passed onto the Police was raised and 
in response the Director of Service Delivery advised that the Director of Resources 
would looking into this, speak to Councillor S J Savage, obtain the relevant information 
and report back to Members.



859

673. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME 
PANEL FOR ESSEX 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, seeking 
Members agreement of the revised arrangements for the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on 
behalf of Maldon District Council (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

It was noted that in October 2017 the Police and Crime Commissioner assumed 
responsibility for the fire service and his role was changed to Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner.  At the same time the Police and Crime Panel became the Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel.  As a result of these changes it was necessary to update the ‘panel 
arrangements’ and seek agreement of them by all 15 local authorities in the Essex Police 
area.  Members were advised that the ‘panel arrangements’ had also been updated to 
reflect the experience of operating the panel over the first six years to existence.

The Chairman advised Members that this should be a recommendation to the Council.  
This was duly noted.

In response to a question, the Director of Service Delivery advised that there would a 
senior representative from the Fire Service attending the Member briefing scheduled 
with the PFCC in January 2019.

RECOMMENDED

(i) That the Arrangements for the Police, Fire and Crime Panel be agreed with 
effect from 1 February 2019;

(ii) That Members note the rules of procedure will be adopted by the Police, Fire 
and Crime Panel and did not form part of the Panel Arrangements.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.18 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN


